to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

81

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount
rate as well as what the Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 7,090,897 673,183 (4,384,967)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 51,965,268 46,898,618 5,066,650

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 670,523 -   670,523
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,701,277 -   3,701,277
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (140,728) -   (140,728)
Changes of Assumptions (359,964) -   (359,964)
Contributions - Employer -   954,416 (954,416)
Contributions - Employees -   277,268 (277,268)
Net Investment Income -   6,701,529 (6,701,529)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,496,861) (2,496,861) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   331,362 (331,362)

Net Changes 1,374,247 5,767,714 (4,393,467)

Balances at December 31, 2020 53,339,515 52,666,332 673,183

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

82

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension revenue of $491,678. At April 30,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 179,128 (250,894) (71,766)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

87

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 26,959,841 18,733,277 11,942,417

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

(B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 60,098,852 33,748,344 26,350,508

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 828,212 - 828,212
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,154,451 - 4,154,451
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 651,700 - 651,700
Changes of Assumptions 30,495 - 30,495
Contributions - Employer - 2,062,881 (2,062,881)
Contributions - Employees - 406,757 (406,757)
Contributions - Other - 425 (425)
Net Investment Income - 10,868,233 (10,868,233)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,155,521) (3,155,521) -
Administrative Expense - (56,207) 56,207

Net Changes 2,509,337 10,126,568 (7,617,231)

Balances at April 30, 2021 62,608,189 43,874,912 18,733,277

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

88

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $45,768. At April 30,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 721,054 (1,439,531) (718,477)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

92

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 18,985,399 11,768,388 5,842,648

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 48,538,585 30,604,336 17,934,249

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 972,396 -   972,396
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,387,582 -   3,387,582
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 626,769 -   626,769
Changes of Assumptions 23,134 -   23,134
Contributions - Employer -   1,497,098 (1,497,098)
Contributions - Employees -   400,788 (400,788)
Contributions - Other -   492 (492)
Net Investment Income -   9,313,432 (9,313,432)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,233,899) (2,233,899) -
Administrative Expense -   (36,068) 36,068

Net Changes 2,775,982 8,941,843 (6,165,861)

Balances at April 30, 2021 51,314,567 39,546,179 11,768,388

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

93

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,041,997. At April
30, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,263,904 (1,743,822) (479,918)